restricted cash in the previously presented period. Therefore, there is no impact for the new adoption on previously
reported periods.

2)   In July 2017, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU)
2017-11, "Earnings Per Share (Topic 260); Distinguishing Liabilities from Equity (Topic 480; Derivatives and
Hedging (Topic 815)", ("ASU 2017-11"). This update was issued to address complexities in accounting for certain
equity-linked financial instruments containing down round features. The amendment changes the classification
analysis of these financial instruments (or embedded features) so that equity classification is no longer precluded. The
amendments in ASU 2017-11 are effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018, including
interim reporting periods within those annual reporting periods. Early adoption is permitted. The Company elected to
early adopt the standard effective September 1, 2017, retrospectively. Following is the result of the adoption on the
Company�s condensed consolidated financial statements previously reported:

Shareholders� Equity

August 31, 2017
Impact

As reported of
Previously adoption As revised

In thousands

Additional paid-in capital $  50,518 $  3,849 $  54,367
Accumulated deficit $  (41,345) $  (2,965) $  (44,310)
Total equity $  11,251 $  873 $  12,124
Statement of Comp[rehensive Loss

Nine months ended August 31, 2017 Three months ended August 31, 2017
As As

reported Impact of As reported Impact of As
Previously adoption revised Previously adoption revised

In thousands

Financial
expenses
(income),

$  1,488 $  1,046 $  2,534 $  (2,032) $  1,987 $  (45)

Edgar Filing: Orgenesis Inc. - Form 10-Q

26

net
Loss
before
income
taxes $  11,018 $  1,046 $  12,064 $  1,532 $  1,987 $  3,519
Net loss $  11,511 $  1,046 $  12,557 $  1,953 $  1,987 $  3,940

14

Edgar Filing: Orgenesis Inc. - Form 10-Q

27

NOTE 3 - SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") is the Company�s chief operating decision-maker ("CODM").

Based on the Company's organizational structure, its business activities and information reviewed by the CODM for
the purposes of allocating resources and assessing performance, management has determined that there are two
operating segments.

CDMO

The CDMO activity is comprised of a specialization in cell therapy development for advanced therapeutic products
and is comprised of two types of services to its customers: (i) process and assay development services and (ii) cGMP